

ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්‍රජාතාන්ත්‍රික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පත්‍රය

අති විශේෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1834/16 - 2013 ඔක්තෝබර් මස 29 වැනි අඟහරුවාදා - 2013.10.29

No. 1834/16 - TUESDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2013

(Published by Authority)

PART III — LANDS

Land Acquisition Notices

THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)

Notice under Section 7

Reference No: Bala/2/1/4/11.

Land Ministry No.: LD/05/2001/PC/384.

I, hereby give notice, under Sub-section 7 of the Land Acquisition Act, that the Government intends to acquire the following land which is required for a public purpose.

Description of the land to be acquired :

Land called Thambiligahawatta, Kadjugahawatta *alias* Kitulgahawatta, Welabodawatta & Thambiligahawatta acquisition for road widening (near by Paragahatota Mahinda Press), extent about 0.0031 hectare, depicted as lot 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07 & 08 Survey General's advanced tracing No. 4016 & 28.06.2013 dated & situated in 87 Wadumulla Grama Niladari Division in Balapitiya Divisional Secretary Division in Galle District.

01. Lot No. 01 - Thambiligahawatta - 0.0004 Hectares

North: Lot 18 in P.P.G. 3104 & Thambiligahawatta claimed by P. W. Leelarathna & Others; *East:* Thambiligahawatta claimed by P. W. Leelarathna, P. W. Dharmasene & Lot 02; *South:* Road; *West:* Road & Lot 18 in P.P.G. 3104.

02. Lot No. 02 - Thambiligahawatta - 0.0001 Hectares

North: Thambiligahawatta claimed by P. W. Dharmasena; *East:* Thambiligahawatta claimed by P. W.

Dharmasena, Kadjugahawatta claimed by M. W. Nandani Wimalasooriya & Lot No. 03; *South:* Road; *West:* Road & Lot No. 01.

03. Lot No. 03 - Kadjugahawatta - 0.0003 Hectares

North: Kadjugahawatta *alias* Kitulgahawatta claimed by M. W. Nandani Wimalasooriya; *East:* Kadjugahawatta *alias* Kitulgahawatta claimed by M. W. Nandani Wimalasooriya, M. P. Manel Samankumara & Lot No. 04; *South:* Lot No. 04 & Road; *West:* Road & Lot No. 02.

04. Lot No. 04 - Kadjugahawatta *alias* Kitulgahawatta - 0.0008 Hectares

North: Lot No. 03, Kadjugahawatta *alias* Kitulgahawatta claimed by M. W. Nandani Wimalasooriya, M. P. Manel Samankumara; *East:* Kadjugahawatta *alias* Kitulgahawatta claimed by M. P. Manel Samankumara & Lot No. 04; *South:* Road; *West:* Road & Lot No. 03.

05. Lot No. 05 - Welabodawatta - 0.0002 Hectares

North: Welabodawatta claimed by K. L. Malani; *East:* Road; *South:* Road; *West:* Marikkuge Land claimed by J. Kalugalage & Welabodawatta claimed by K. L. Malani.

06. Lot No. 06 - Welabodawatta - 0.0004 Hectares

North: Road; *East:* Welabodawatta claimed by M. W. Kithsiri Ananda; *South:* Welabodawatta claimed by M. W. Kithsiri Ananda; *West:* Road.

07. Lot No. 07 - Thambiligahawatta - 0.0006 Hectares

North: Road; *East:* Road; *South:* Thambiligahawatta claimed by P. Lakshmi Dorin & Others; *West:*



Thambiligahawatta claimed by P. Lakshmi Dorin & Others & B. Devan.

08. Lot No. 08 - Thambiligahawatta - 0.0003 Hectares

North: Road; *East:* Road; *South:* Thambiligahawatta claimed by B. Devan; *West:* Thambiligahawatta claimed by B. Devan & Lot No. 16 in P.P.G. 3104.

All persons interested in the aforesaid lands are hereby required to appear personally, or by agents duly authorized in writing, before me at the Divisional Secretariat, of Balapitiya on the 19th December, 2013 day of at 11.00 a.m. and are hereby requested to notify to me in writing (in duplicate) on or before 12th December, 2013 the nature of their interests in the land, the particulars of their claims for compensation for the acquisition of the said lands, the amount of compensation and the details of the computation of such amount.

H. K. SARASI S. GUNASEKARA,
Divisional Secretary,
Balapitiya.

Divisional Secretariat Office,
Balapitiya.
25th October, 2013.

11 - 435

AMENDMENT

**THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 7**

My Reference No: AMB/3/1/A/140-v.
Land Ministry Reference No.: LD/05/2010/CEB/15.

I, hereby give notice that the notice published by me, under the above heading and No. 10-107 in *extra ordinary gazette* No. 1828/21 and dated on 18th September 2013, of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, is amended by removing the dates therein and substituting them as follows:

<i>Dates to be removed</i>	<i>dates to be substituted</i>
05th November 2013	26th November 2013
25th October 2013	22nd November 2013

H. M. C. K. HERATH,
Divisional Secretary,
Ambagamuwa Korale.

Divisional Secretary's Office,
Ambagamuwa Korale..
21st October, 2013.

11 - 436

AMENDMENT

**THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 7**

My Reference No: AMB/3/1/A/140-iv.
Land Ministry Reference No.: LD/05/2010/CEB/14.

I, hereby give notice that the notice published by me, under the above heading and No. 10-108 in *extra ordinary gazette* No. 1828/21 and dated on 18th September 2013, of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, is amended by removing the dates therein and substituting them as follows:

<i>Dates to be removed</i>	<i>dates to be substituted</i>
04th November 2013	25th November 2013
25th October 2013	22nd November 2013

H. M. C. K. HERATH,
Divisional Secretary,
Ambagamuwa Korale.

Divisional Secretary's Office,
Ambagamuwa Korale..
21st October, 2013.

11 - 437

AMENDMENT

**THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 7**

My Reference No: AMB/3/1/A/140-iii.
Land Ministry Reference No.: LD/05/2010/CEB/13.

I, hereby give notice that the notice published by me, under the above heading and No. 10-109 in *extra ordinary gazette* No. 1828/21 and dated on 18th September 2013, of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, is amended by removing the dates therein and substituting them as follows:

<i>Dates to be removed</i>	<i>dates to be substituted</i>
06th, 07th & 08th November 2013	27th, 28th & 29th November 2013
25th October 2013	22nd November 2013

H. M. C. K. HERATH,
Divisional Secretary,
Ambagamuwa Korale.

Divisional Secretary's Office,
Ambagamuwa Korale..
21st October, 2013.

11 - 438

AMENDMENT

**THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 7**

My Reference No: AMB/3/1/A/140-ii.
Land Ministry Reference No.: LD/05/2010/CEB/12.

I, hereby give notice that the notice published by me, under the above heading and No. 10-110 in *extra ordinary gazette* No. 1828/21 and dated on 18th September 2013, of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, is amended by removing the dates therein and substituting them as follows:

<i>Dates to be removed</i>	<i>dates to be substituted</i>
04th November 2013	25th November 2013
25th October 2013	22nd November 2013

H. M. C. K. HERATH,
Divisional Secretary,
Ambagamuwa Korale.

Divisional Secretary's Office,
Ambagamuwa Korale..
21st October, 2013.

11 - 439

AMENDMENT

**THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 7**

My Reference No: AMB/3/1/A/140-viii.
Land Ministry Reference No.: LD/05/2010/CEB/18.

I, hereby give notice that the notice published by me, under the above heading and No. 10-111 in *extra ordinary gazette* No. 1828/22 and dated on 18th September 2013, of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, is amended by removing the dates therein and substituting them as follows:

<i>Dates to be removed</i>	<i>dates to be substituted</i>
05th November 2013	26th November 2013
25th October 2013	22nd November 2013

H. M. C. K. HERATH,
Divisional Secretary,
Ambagamuwa Korale.

Divisional Secretary's Office,
Ambagamuwa Korale..
21st October, 2013.

11 - 440

AMENDMENT

**THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 7**

My Reference No: AMB/3/1/A/140-vi.
Land Ministry Reference No.: LD/05/2010/CEB/16.

I, hereby give notice that the notice published by me, under the above heading and No. 10-112 in *extra ordinary gazette* No. 1828/22 and dated on 18th September 2013, of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, is amended by removing the dates therein and substituting them as follows:

<i>Dates to be removed</i>	<i>dates to be substituted</i>
05th November 2013	26th November 2013
25th October 2013	22nd November 2013

H. M. C. K. HERATH,
Divisional Secretary,
Ambagamuwa Korale.

Divisional Secretary's Office,
Ambagamuwa Korale..
21st October, 2013.

11 - 441

AMENDMENT

**THE LAND ACQUISITION ACT (CHAPTER 460)
Notice under Section 7**

My Reference No: AMB/3/1/A/140-i.
Land Ministry Reference No.: LD/05/2010/CEB/11.

I, hereby give notice that the notice published by me, under the above heading and No. 10-113 in *extra ordinary gazette* No. 1828/22 and dated on 18th September 2013, of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, is amended by removing the dates therein and substituting them as follows:

<i>Dates to be removed</i>	<i>dates to be substituted</i>
04th November 2013	25th November 2013
25th October 2013	22nd November 2013

H. M. C. K. HERATH,
Divisional Secretary,
Ambagamuwa Korale.

Divisional Secretary's Office,
Ambagamuwa Korale..
21st October, 2013.

11 - 442